

Sessions Case No.46/2022
Present : Shri P C Karmakar [J.O. No. WB00651],
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Order No. 46.
dt. 25.02.2025

Accused **Bablu Bagchi** is produced from JC through **VC** and remanded till next date.

Ld Special P P files hazira.

This day is fixed for production and evidence.

Witness, Krishna Barman is present and has been examined as PW11 and cross examined in full then discharged.

No more witness is present.

Now one bail petition is filed on behalf of accused **Bablu Bagchi** and moved.

Copy served.

During hearing Ld defence Lawyer submits that the accused is in custody since 27.11.2021. He further submits that most of the witnesses have adduced their evidence in this case. Accordingly he prays for bail of accused on the ground of long detention.

Ld Special P P raises strong objection against the prayer for bail of the accused as it is a case u/s 302 of IPC and there is sufficient incriminating materials against this accused person.

Heard both sides.

I have perused all the materials on record and heard the submission of Ld Lawyers for both sides. Considering the facts & circumstances and gravity of the offence alleged, the prayer for bail of the accused is **rejected**.

To **21.03.2025** for evidence of CSW Nos. 5 & 11,

24.03.2025 " CSW Nos. 14 & 15.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & corrected
by me ;

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar