

Sessions Case No.46/2022
Present : Shri P C Karmakar [J.O. No. WB00651],
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Order No.52.
dt.08.05.2025

Accused **Bablu Bagchi** is produced from JC and remanded till next date.

Ld PP In-charge is present.

This day is fixed for production and further evidence of PW16 (IO).

PW 16 is present in court today and he is discharged without examination on verbal prayer of Ld P P In-charge.

Fix **05.05.2025** for further evidence of PW16 (IO).

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused, namely, **Bablu Bagchi** with a xerox copy of death certificate of his father Anil Bagchi who died at MJN Medical College & Hospital, Coochbehar today at 4:40 a.m.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld defence Lawyer submits that the accused person has been languishing in custody since initiation of the instant case, i.e. 27.11.2021. He further submits that father of the accused, namely, Anil Bagchi passed away at MJN Medical College & Hospital, Coochbehar today at 4:40 a.m. and the accused may be granted bail for a limited period so that he may perform the last Rites of his deceased father and he will surrender before the court after completion of last Rites of his father.

Ld P P-In-charge leaves the matter upon the judicial discretion of the court for necessary order.

Heard both sides. Considered.

I find that the accused person has been detained in custody since initiation of the instant case, i.e. 27.11.2021. It further transpires that father of the accused, namely, Anil Bagchi passed away at MJN Medical College & Hospital, Coochbehar today at 4:40 a.m. and the accused should be granted bail for a limited period so that he may perform the last Rites of his deceased father with a condition that he shall surrender before the court after completion of last Rites of his father. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of accused person is considered and allowed for a limited period upto 05.06.2025 with condition that the accused shall surrender before the court on or before **05.06.2025**.

Accordingly accused, namely, **Bablu Bagchi** may find interim bail bond of **Rs. 2,000/-** with one registered surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Alipurduar till 05.06.2025 on condition that he shall surrender before the court on or before **05.06.2025**.

If on bail, to-date **05.06.2025** for appearance and further evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM Alipurduar for information.

Dictated & corrected
by me ;

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated 08.05.2025

(Ref: Alipurduar PS FIR no.432/21 dt.24.11.2021 u/S 302/201 of IPC.)

Copy of order forwarded to:

The Ld. CJM, Alipurduar.

*(P C Karmakar)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar,*